

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
101 W. Colfax, Suite 800, Denver, CO 80202

Appeal from District Court, Denver County, Colorado
District Court Judge Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

Defendants-Appellants: DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

and

Defendants-Appellants: COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CSP DOES NOT INCREASE CHOICE, PRESERVE DISTRICT RESOURCES, OR IMPROVE STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT.....	3
A. Unlike Other Voucher Programs, The Primary Purpose of CSP Is “Choice” Solely For The Sake of “Choice.”.....	3
B. The CSP Does Not Increase “Choice” For The Vast Majority of Students	6
C. The CSP Will Not Save DCSD Money And Diverts Education Funding From Students in DCSD And Other Counties.....	11
1. Taxpayers are subsidizing private school tuition for students who would have attended private school regardless of the CSP, reducing available funds in the state education budget.....	11
2. The CSP will not save DCSD money.....	13
3. DCSD will have fewer funds to educate those students who require more resources	15
D. There Is No Evidence That The CSP Will Improve Education in Douglas County	17
II. THE CSP VIOLATES THE PUBLIC SCHOOL FINANCE ACT, AND IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE SCHOOL CONTRACT STATUTE, BECAUSE IT USES STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND MONEY TO PAY FOR STUDENTS’ PRIVATE SCHOOL EDUCATION.....	20

A. The Colorado Constitution Mandates a System of Public Education For Elementary and Secondary School Students.....	20
B. The Public School Finance Act of 1994 Implements The Constitutional Mandate By Allocating Taxpayer Money To School Districts For Public Education.....	21
C. The CSP Violates The Finance Act Because The DCSD Uses Money Allocated Under The Finance Act and Distributed From The State Public School Fund To Fund Students’ Private Education	23
D. The School Contract Statute Does Not Override The Finance Act and Authorize The Expenditure of State Public School Funds For Private Education	26
E. The Programs Listed By The State Either Do Not Implicate Or Do Not Violate The Finance Act.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460, 469 (1992).....	3
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	29
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	29
<i>Lobato v. State of Colorado</i> , Case No. 2005-CV-4794 (Dist. Ct. Denver, December 9, 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Lujan v. Colorado State Bd. of Education</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982)	20
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	21
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	3
Construction Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
C.R.S. § 22-2-402	33
C.R.S. § 22-2-406(1)(a)	34
C.R.S. § 22-2-407	34
C.R.S. § 22-20-101 et seq.	33
C.R.S. § 22-24-101 et seq.	32

C.R.S. § 22-28-108(1) and (2)	34
C.R.S. § 22-28-109(1).....	34
C.R.S. § 22-32-122	26
C.R.S. § 22-33-203	33
C.R.S. § 22-35-104(a)(1)	32
C.R.S. § 22-35-105(3)(a)	32
C.R.S. § 22-54-102(1).....	21
C.R.S. § 22-54-104(1)(a)	22
C.R.S. § 22-54-104(2)(a)	21
C.R.S. § 22-54-104(3).....	21
C.R.S. § 22-54-104(3.5).....	21
C.R.S. § 22-54-106	22
C.R.S. §§ 22-28-109(2).....	34
C.R.S. § 22-54-105	22
C.R.S. §§ 22-54-114, 115	22
1 CCR 304-1, 222-R-3.01	34
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 2	20, 21

Other Authorities

“2010-2011 MCPC Student Performance,” Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction (2011).....	19
---	----

“Barriers, Benefits and Costs of Using Private Schools to Alleviate Overcrowding in Public Schools,” U.S. Department of Education, 1998	7
“School Vouchers: Characteristics of Privately Funded Programs,” U.S. General Accounting Office, 2002	18
Clive Belfield, “The Evidence on Education Vouchers: An Application to the Cleveland Scholarship and Tutoring Program,” National Center for the Study of Privatization in Education, 2006	15
Colorado Department of Education, 2011 CSAP School and District Summary Results, 2012	5
DCSD 2011-2012 Budget	14, 16
DCSD Budget 2011-2012	4, 5, 9
Douglas County School District, Financial Plan and Budget 2011-2012.	4
Ed Muir, “Winners and Losers: Tuition Subsidies and Enrollment in Private Schools.” (2000).....	16
Education Law Center, “Official Data on Senate Bill 1 Anticipates Most Vouchers Going to Students Already Enrolled in Private and Religious Schools,” May 2011	12
Evaluation of the DC Opportunity Scholarship Program: Final Report Executive Summary, U.S. Department of Education (2010)	9
How Much Do Vouchers Really Cost? People for the American Way Foundation (2002)	13
http://earlyeducation.dpsk12.org/tuition-and-billing/tuition-and-tuition-assistance-2/	32
John F. Witte, “The Market Approach to Education: An Analysis of America’s First Voucher Program,” 2000.....	11

Matthew DeFour, “ACLU Alleges Milwaukee School Voucher Program Discriminates Against Disabled Students,” Wisconsin State Journal, June 7, 2011	9
Piet Van Lier, Analyzing Autism Vouchers in Ohio, Policy Matters Ohio (2008)	9
Public Policy Forum, School Choice in Its Tenth Year,” April 5, 2000	11
Schiller, “Cleveland School Vouchers: Where the Students Come From,” Policy Matters Ohio (September 2001)	13
Swanson, “Diplomas Count: An Essential Guide to Graduation Policy and Rates,” June 2006	4
Vance, “A Five-Year Statistical Glance at D.C. Public Schools: School Years 1996–97 through 2000–01,” February 2002	4
Zach Schiller, “Cleveland School Vouchers: Where the Students Come From,” Policy Matters Ohio (September 2001).....	12
